

**CNR No. DLST01-005182-2019**

**SC No. 460 of 2019**

**State Vs Deepak Sharma & Ors.**

**FIR No. 326/2018**

**PS Fatehpur Beri**

**08.11.2023**

**Present:** None for the State.  
Accused Amit Sharma absent.  
Remaining accused on bail.  
Sh. Rajat Pandit, Ld. Proxy Counsel for all accused.  
Sh. Varun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

**Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis who is stated to be busy in another Court at this stage.**

Exemption application of accused Amit Sharma has been moved on the ground that he is suffering from fever. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

Matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence. PW/Complainant 'R' is absent. It has been informed by Ld. Counsel for the complainant that because of ill-health, the witness could not appear today.

Process to Dr. Ankur Karan received back unserved with the reports that no such person is residing at the given address.

Processes to Dr. Kamal Kanth Nath received back unserved with the report that he has left the services of AIIMS hospital and shifted to Patna.

**CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi is directed to appoint Doctor(s) in respect of MLC No.**

Contd....

:2:

**500103513/2018 dated 15.06.2018 prepared by Dr. Kamal Kanth Nath and MLC No. 500103495/18 dated 14.06.2018 of injured Vinay Kumar, MLC No. 500103511/18 dated 15.06.2018 of injured Meenakshi and MLC No. 500103497 dated 14.06.2018 of injured Anita prepared by Dr. Ankuar Karan to prove the injuries mentioned therein and also to prove the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Kamal Kanth Nath and Dr. Ankur Karan for 18.03.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

Let CMO/Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, Delhi be served through the SHO concerned for **18.03.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

Let PW/Complainant 'R' (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for **18.03.2024 at 10:00 AM and 19.03.2024 at 10:00 AM.**

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next dates of hearing.

List now for prosecution evidence on **18.03.2024 at 10:00 AM & 02:00 PM and 19.03.2024 at 10:00 AM.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to CMO/ Medical Superintendent AIIMS along with process.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/08.11.2023**